collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs and
the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables reported on the statement
of net position follows:

Governmental activities:
  Property taxes 11,901,253$
  Income taxes 945,925
  Payment in lieu of taxes 67,030
  Accounts 45,104
  Intergovernmental 1,011,212
  Accrued interest 74,808

Total 14,045,332$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the financial statements.  All receivables are expected to be collected
within the subsequent year.

CIRCLEVILLE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

43

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 July 1, 2021   Additions   Deductions   June 30, 2022

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 1,627,374$   -$   -$   1,627,374$
  Construction in progress 180,423   492,143   (300,705)   371,861

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 1,807,797   492,143   (300,705)   1,999,235

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 6,658,003   437,690   -   7,095,693
  Buildings and improvements 64,849,066   108,000   -   64,957,066
  Furniture and equipment 1,555,310   315,872   -   1,871,182
  Intangible right to use: leased equipment 159,974   -   -   159,974
  Vehicles 1,759,922   190,990   (181,711)   1,769,201

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 74,982,275   1,052,552   (181,711)   75,853,116

Less: accumulated depreciationamortization:

  Land improvements (2,121,266)   (324,781)   -   (2,446,047)
  Buildings and improvements (12,401,874)   (1,755,909)   -   (14,157,783)
  Furniture and equipment (842,301)   (108,164)   -   (950,465)
  Intangible right to use: leased equipment (79,987)   (31,995)   -   (111,982)
  Vehicles (1,276,142)   (128,407)   181,711   (1,222,838)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (16,721,570)   (2,349,256)   181,711   (18,889,115)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 60,068,502$   (804,561)$   (300,705)$   58,963,236$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 866,711$
  Special 399,402
  Vocational 17,959
Support services:
  Pupil 90,844
  Instructional staff 230,322
  Administration 187,445
  Operations and maintenance 292,348
  Pupil transportation 131,801
Operation of non-instructional services:
  Food service operations 32,574
  Other non-instructional services 4,538
Extracurricular 95,312

Total depreciation/amortization expense 2,349,256$